
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR AGENDA 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING  
Thursday, October 12, 2023 
 
The regular meeting of the council of the Village of Hussar will be held at Council Chambers and via conference call 
on Thursday, October 12, 2023 starting at 7:00 p.m. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA 
3. MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 

(a) Weichel Accessory Building Permit 
 

4. ADOPTION OF THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 
(a) September 14, 2023 Regular Council Meeting 

 
5. POLICY & BYLAW REVIEW  

(a) Bylaw Review  
• Unsightly Premise 521-18 
• Public Notification 520-18 
• Garbage Collection 541-21 (to review with Business - 6 c.) 

 
(b) Policy Review 

• 4.11 Disciplinary Policy - Changes 
• 6.1 Snow Removal  

 
6. BUSINESS 

(a) Provincial Downloading on Municipalities 
(b) CAO Vacation 
(c) Hall Board – Garbage Collection 
(d) Ratify – Change order for Capital Project cold mix filling at post office entrance 
(e) Fortis Franchise Fee 2023 
(f) Registration for ERP Webinar 

 
7. FINANCIAL 

(a) September 2023 Bank Reconciliation and Cheque Listing 
(b) Q3 Budget variance report 
(c) 5 Year Equipment Plan 

 
8. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
9. CAO, PW & JG REPORT   
10. CORRESPONDENCE 

(a) WHMB Final Report 
(b) Addendum to the MSI Capital Program Guidelines 
(c) Fall 2023 WAHS Newsletter—Standard 

 
11. CONFIDENTIAL   

(a) Personnel Matter (as per s. 17(1) of the FOIP Act) 
(b) Resident letter (as per S. 17(1) of the FOIP Act) – damage complaint 

 
12. ADJOURNMENT 

Next Meeting: Thursday, November 9, 2023 (Council Chambers and via. Conference call) 
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Disciplinary Action Policy       
 
Date Approved by Council: November 22, 2016  Resolution: 2016-11-22-04 
 
Review Date: September    Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 
 

Purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to provide guidelines of what is considered acceptable and unacceptable 
conduct and behaviour, and to provide for disciplinary action for employees when these guidelines are 
not met. 
 

Guidelines 
Employees are responsible for adhering to rules of conduct that are normally accepted as standard in a 
business or government enterprise. 
 
Appropriate conduct and behaviour includes but is not limited to: 

• Adherence to published policies, practices and procedures; 
• Competent performance of all job duties assigned; 
• Courtesy to and respect for co-workers, ratepayers, suppliers or any other person who deals 

with the Village in the conduct of its business; 
• Wearing proper attire during working hours, appropriate to the job performed; 
• Employees must not engage in, or condone behaviour which causes unnecessary mental or 

physical distress or loss of dignity, privacy or autonomy to a ratepayer, the general public, 
suppliers or other employees. 

 
Those who, in good faith, report concerns of inappropriate or unacceptable conduct or behaviour will be 
protected by the Village of Hussar. 
 
Inappropriate conduct and behaviour includes but is not limited to: 

• Loitering or loafing; 
• Leaving work early without permission; 
• Using obscene or abusive language; 
• Spreading malicious gossip or rumours; 
• Creating or contributing to unsanitary conditions; 
• Poor or careless work; 
• Excessive personal use of telephones, cell phones or computer facilities. 

 
Unacceptable conduct or behaviour includes: 

• Harassing, threatening, intimidating or coercing any person at any time; 
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• Reporting to work or working while under the influence of alcohol, non-prescribed drugs, or 
prohibited substances; 

• Perceived inappropriate comments directed at an individual related to the person’s sex, sexual 
orientation, racial background, religion, or physical ability; 

• Possession of guns, weapons or explosives except as specifically authorized in relation to an 
employee’s duty; 

• Unsafe driving of Village of Hussar vehicles; 
• Theft, pilfering and/or falsification of Village of Hussar records; 
• Threat of/or actual physical contact of any kind when here is a perception of physical violence; 
• Sexual harassment of any kind include remarks or jokes causing embarrassment or offence, 

unwelcome solicitation or advance, suggestive or obscene comment or gestures, leering or 
physical touching, the display of sexually suggestive material, etc. 

• Fighting; 
• Not adhering to any written procedure, policy or bylaw of the Village or the laws of any other 

jurisdiction including federal and provincial legislation. 
 
Disciplinary action may consist of the following, dependent upon the nature of the misconduct in 
question and the employee’s record of past conduct. 

• Verbal warning 
• Written warning 
• Suspension of duties without pay 
• Termination 

 
Suspension of duties or termination will be communicated in writing to the employee. 
 
Allegations of misconduct or harassment against an employee will be dealt with by the CAO, unless the 
employee in question is the CAO. 
 
Allegations of misconduct or harassment against the CAO will be dealt with by Council. 
 
Upon the receipt of a complaint by either the CAO or Council, the individuals designated to deal with the 
complaint will speak to the individuals deemed responsible, directly identifying the problem, and 
seeking to resolve the concern. 
 
If further action is required a formal inquiry to validate the complaint and appropriately deal with the 
issue will be initiated. 
 
Need for further action or more stringent measures will be assessed and applied immediately or as soon 
as possible, taking into account the seriousness of the violation as well as any failure to cooperate in any 
investigation in relation to any violation.   
 
Vexatious or frivolous accusations of inappropriate or unacceptable behaviour are considered another 
form of inappropriate interaction. 
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SNOW REMOVAL POLICY       
 
Date Approved by Council: November 5, 2014   Resolution: 
 
Review Date: October      Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2016-11-08-05; 2019-06-13-114; 2021-12-02-635 
 

Policy Statement 
This policy has been adopted to provide guidelines for snow removal in the Village of Hussar.  The 
Village will endeavour to complete snow removal in a timely and efficient manner as determined by the 
guidelines. 
 

Guidelines 
PRIORITIES FOR PLOWING 

1. Priorities for snow plowing/removal from streets will be as follows: 
a. FIRST PRIORITY: Single lane pass down all Avenues and Streets 
b. SECOND PRIORITY: All Avenues; Centre Street 
c. THIRD PRIORITY: All Streets (with the exception of Centre Street) 
d. FOURTH PRIORITY: Back Lanes 
e. FIFTH PRIORITY: Parking Lots 

i. Village lot will be cleared as needed, 
ii. Masons Hall lot will be cleared for the 3rd Wednesday of each month to 

facilitate meetings, 
iii. Arena lots will be cleared as needed and only if vehicles are not parked in 

this lot. 
f. Snow will be removed from the campground road from December 1 to January 15 of 

each year during the “Light Up the Night” event. 
 
SANDING OF ROADS 

2. Sanding of roads will be done on an as needed basis as determined by the CAO and Village 
Foreman.  Sanding will be done on the following sections: 

a. 1st Avenue  E from Highway to Centre St, 
b. Centre St from 1st Ave to 2nd Ave, 
c. 2nd Avenue  E from Centre St to 1st Ave, 
d. 1st Street E from 2 Ave E to 1 Ave E, 
e. Intersections as needed. 

 
SNOW DUMP LOCATIONS 

3. Snow dumps will be in the following locations: 
a. Campground (past RV Dump), 
b. 3rd Ave along campground boulevard (north side from Centre St to 1st St W), 
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c. 1st Ave W empty lots on south side of road, 
d. Other locations will be determined by the CAO and Public Works as needed. 

 
SNOW FENCES 

4. Snow fences will be installed after harvest is complete and removed prior to seeding in the 
following locations: 

a. 2nd Ave E from 1st St E to 2nd St E on north side of road, 
b. 3rd Ave W from 1st St W to just past the lift station on north side of road, 
c. 1st Ave W on the School Lot starting at 2nd Street W on the north side of the road. 

 
SIDEWALKS 

5. Public Works will clear sidewalks as follows: 
a. In front of Village Office, 
b. Along the Village Lot (Centre St, east side from Bank to 2nd Ave and 2nd Ave E from 

Centre St to alley) 
 

6. The Hussar Ag Society, Hall Maintenance Society, Sundowners are responsible for clearing 
the sidewalks in front of and around their buildings.  However, may request the Village assist 
with snow removal if required.  This will be done on as needed basis, if time and budget 
allow and will be considered lowest priority. 
 

7. Village residents who are physically unable to remove snow from their sidewalks and 
driveways may request that the Village remove snow from their residence.  These requests 
must be made directly to the Village Office and will be handled as the lowest priority and 
only completed if time or budget allows. The decision to remove snow from private 
property will be made by the CAO and Public Works. 

 
CONTRACTORS 

8. The CAO may contract for snow removal or sanding within the Village if deemed necessary.   
a. Contractors must have their own insurance and must provide a Certificate of 

Insurance upon request.   
 
VOLUNTEERS 

9. After a heavy snowfall event, Village residents may wish to volunteer to help clear snow 
from the Village.  Any individual or company who volunteers to clear snow in the Village: 

a. Does so at their own risk and liability, and 
b. Must clear snow in accordance with this Policy or under the direction of the CAO or 

Public Works. 
 

10. Any individual or company that utilizes motorized equipment to volunteer to clear snow 
from the Village must, in addition to Section 9: 

a. Carry their own liability insurance, and 
b. Provide a Certificate of Insurance to the Village Office upon request. 
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11. As per the Equipment Use Policy, only an employee of the Village may operate Village 
owned equipment for snow removal. 

 
GENERAL 

12. Due to the nature of snow fall timing and volume variations, Public Works will be given 
latitude when following this policy and may make slight variations on a case by case basis, as 
necessary. 
 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 12, 2023 
Provincial Downloading on Municipalities 
 
6a. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Over the last decade, member municipalities have raised concerns about the extent that the 
Government of Alberta has reduced funding and downloaded costs onto municipal governments. 
ABmunis has continually raised these concerns with provincial leaders but until this year, the 
Government of Alberta has shown limited interest in reversing any of those decisions.   
  
With a newly elected government now in place, there is an opportunity to 
educate provincial ministers and new MLAs to reinforce how provincial decisions impact municipal 
governments and residents at the local level. To help us demonstrate the impact 
of provincial downloading on your municipality, we ask that you share your story through this short 
survey. The information you share will be used in our advocacy to support you and all member 
municipalities. 
  
To help inform your response, please see the attached backgrounder document or watch this 
short video. You can also read the attached May 2023 letter from the Town of Canmore to the 
leaders of Alberta’s major political parties that details the costs of provincial downloading on their 
community. You may use ABmunis backgrounder document to inform your conversations with your 
local MLA and provincial ministers.   
 
More than one representative of your municipality may complete the survey. The survey will close 
on October 20, 2023. If you have questions or would like to provide us with supporting materials, 
please email    
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to _________________________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time 

 
 

 

















 

 
 

Town of Canmore 
 

 
 

  

May 18, 2023 

 

The Honourable Danielle Smith, 
MLA – Brooks-Medicine Hat 
Premier of Alberta       
 

The Honourable Rachel Notley, 
MLA – Edmonton-Strathcona 
Leader of the Official Opposition     

 

Dear Premier Smith and Ms. Notley, 

Re: Provincial Downloading on Municipalities 

On behalf of the Town of Canmore Council, I am writing to you on a matter of great importance for our 
community, and I suspect of great importance for all Alberta municipalities. Canmore taxpayers, like 
taxpayers from other municipalities, are being significantly burdened with downloading of funding 
obligations that should rest with the province. 

According to our calculations, provincial downloading totalled over $4,000,000 for the Town of Canmore 
in 2022. This represents 14.4% of the $28,130,186 municipal tax dollars collected in 2022 or, put another 
way, $1 out of every $7 collected from Canmore property taxes went to fund amounts that we believe 
should have been paid by the provincial government. Attached to this letter is a table breaking down 
this total amount into its individual components. 

What do we mean when we say provincial downloading? First, it includes those municipal expenditures 
that are a provincial responsibility, but there has been a change to the funding formula or no increase 
for inflation or program changes which result in the municipality picking up the tab for the void left by 
the province. This includes changes to the municipal funding formula, increased retention of traffic fines 
by the province, cost of fire rescue responding to medical calls in absence of an ambulance, non-
indexing of FCSS programs, and much more. Second, provincial downloading includes costs of additional 
requirements by the province in order to be compliant. While only a small amount, this includes items 
like traffic reporting system updates and additional certified peace officer training. Third, it includes 
items paid for by the municipality due to lack of resources provided by the province. Here we are talking 
about management of feral animals, responding to wildlife issues, homelessness, and administering 
affordable housing programs amongst other things. 



In addition to the above, it should be noted that there are additional items identified in the attached 
table that we know will impact Canmore in 2023 or 2024 and beyond. Also, while not included as part of 
the provincial downloading amount, it is worth noting that Canmore property owners pay a 
disproportionate amount of education taxes, which increased from $18.7 million in 2019 to $24 million 
in 2022, and which represents far more dollars leaving the community than are provided for funding to 
our schools. 

We respectfully request that whoever forms the provincial government after May 29th that the issue of 
provincial downloading be addressed. This would include indexing program funding to inflation, 
increasing the municipal funding envelope, and treating municipalities as partners whenever there are 
discussions that could impact them financially, i.e., inviting us to the table to discuss proposed changes.  
It is my hope that during this election that your respective parties would both be able to speak to 
municipal funding to address these issues as they really should be non-partisan given that they very 
directly affect the well-being of our common constituents, especially with respect to affordability. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Sean Krausert 
Mayor of Canmore 

 

Attached: 2022 Provincial downloading estimates (as of 2023-05-05) table 

 

cc via email: MLA Rebecca Schulz 
MLA Joe Ceci 
MLA Miranda Rosin, Banff-Kananaskis 
Candidate Sarah Elmeligi, Banff-Kananaskis 
Mayor Cathy Heron, President – Alberta Municipalities 
Mr. Dan Rude, CEO - Alberta Municipalities 
Mayor Jeff Genung, Chair – Alberta Mid-Sized Cities Mayors’ Caucus 
Council, Town of Canmore 
CAO Sally Caudill, Town of Canmore 

 
 
 



Funding Formula and/or Program Changes   (includes things that are Provincial responsibility and are no longer fully covered or have not increased with inflation)

Div/Dept Type Impacts   
Timing of 
Change

Estimated 
Financial Impact 

2021
Estimated Financial 

Impact 2022  Other Comments 

MS/Fire Fire Services Level impacts  Ambulance delays  2020  $                  85,067   $                    100,744 
More Fire Services time on site due to Ambulance delays. Cost calculated using the Master Fee Schedule 
rates multiplied by time required for medical calls.  

MS/Fire Advanced Life Support (ALS) capable program Kept some staff ALS capable after divesting from EMS  2009  $                  20,000   $                      20,000 
Estimated ongoing cost captures training time, licencing and certification fees, and maintaining a supply of 
equipment/consumables used only by ALS providers

MS/PS Traffic Fine Revenue  Increase provincial portion  2020 250,000$                 250,000$                     No consultation, fine retention went to 50%

MS/PS RCMP / Policing Biology Casework  Annual costs for municipalities  2020 5,000$                      3,500$                         No control over amounts ‐ Tracking and reporting 

MS/PS RCMP Payback 2017 onwards Unionization labor costs passed back  2021 N/A 521,000$                    
Federal Budget 2023 billed these costs to Municipalities in 2023.  Canmore's bill was for $521k.  To date the 
Province has offered no funding support to date

MS/PS Policing  Provincial Police Force  TBD none   none  Potential move from RCMP to Provincial Force 

MS/CSD Changes to victim services

Local service will change to regional zone (4 for the whole 
province) or municipalities can apply to take on the 
program locally 2023 or 2024 none none   

Potentially lose funding for victims of trauma and non‐violent crimes. Bow Valley municipalities may be 
asked to provide additional grant funding to Bow Valley Victim services society or add the community 
service to CSD. Financial impact will not begin until April 1, 2024. 

MS/FRN Cancellation of Parent Link
Replaced with FRN which gets less funding but has more 
delivery requirements 2020 56,500$                   110,000$                    

Some programs cancelled completely. FRN grant is $125,000 less than Parent Link grant (the result is a 
reduction in services). In 2022, Town reclassified the Supervisor position and Family Support Worker 
position to better reflect role and responsibilities.

MS/ FCSS & 
FRN No indexing of FCSS or FRN programs

Staff salary top‐ups (no indexing of funding) and 
corporate supports (IT, HR, MCO, Finance, etc)

FCSS no 
funding 

increase since 
2015 and FRN 
three years of 
static funding 
2020‐2023  150,000$                 175,000$                    

 Funding does not increase with cost of living or Town's salary grid. To keep service delivery levels and staff 
on salary grid, municipality must top up wages.

MS/ CSD & 
Rec Childcare

Child care subsidy ended in 2020 which in turn increased 
its cost. This had a significant impact on community 
affordability. Subsidy was reinstated in 2022; the new 
provincial subsidy only supports full‐time childcare, 
parents who require part‐time childcare are accessing full‐
time spaces, which reduces the already limited childcare 
spaces available. FCC has piloted interim childcare during 
the summer to support parents who cannot access 
childcare. In addition, Recreation supports summer camp 
programs and after school programs to provide 
additional childcare options. In 2022, the province also 
announced funding for additional childcare spaces, to 
access this funding the province requires a community 
assessment, which CSD is currently completing.  2020 15,000$                   25,000$                      

Province of Alberta released new funding for childcare but childcare centre's struggle with space and 
staffing. FCC is supporting parents with navigating childcare  (approximate time spent is 1 day per week). In 
addition in 2022, a childcare assessment was completed to understand childcare needs and support centres 
with funding requests.  

Impacts on Local Governments from Provincial Downloading and/or Changes  



MS/FCSS Social Services Regionalization (FCSS)

Province moving to a centralized provincial service model 
that has resulted in less local service, longer local wait 
time, and more complicated access.  Consequently, FCSS 
is supporting increased system navigation and providing 
interim services. Service changes include: Alberta Works 
(2020) for emergency income/intervention  supports; 
AHS (2021) for mild/moderate mental health; Hospital 
Social Worker (2022) for coordination of medical services.  2020 15,000$                   15,000$                      

Less local control over service delivery; increased time supporting community with navigating the systems 
(1 day per week) 

CS/HR
Summer Temporary Employment Program 
(STEP)

The STEP program was eliminated in October 2019. In 
2019 we received $14,000. In 2018, we received $9,500 2019 14,000$                   14,000$                      

CS/Finance Grants in place of taxes (GIPOT) Less local tax revenues for the same services  2019 44,000$                   44,000$                      

Although Crown‐owned properties are exempt from assessment and therefore exempt from taxation, the 
Province of Alberta pays a grant equivalent to the property taxes that would otherwise be levied on many of 
these properties. The Province began reducing the amount of Grants in place of taxes in 2019 by 24% and 
another 32% in 2021 and beyond.

CS/Finance Grant Reductions Reduction of MSI funding  2022 . 2,200,000$                
MSI funding for the Town has reduced from a $4.8 million allocation each year to $2.6 million starting in 
2022 and 2023. This is a reduction of 40.6% of 2021 MSI allocation. 

CS/Finance LGFF Migration from MSI 

New funding formula still being developed. Current draft 
will mean a reduction in funding for Canmore as tourism 
impact and affordability are not factors at this time 2023‐2024    

No certainty of funding yet.  Based on current proposed LGFF funding models, a further reduction of 12‐15% 
is been estimated for 2024 and beyond

CS/Finance Education Tax

To ensure that communities are affordable and viable, 
municipal tax collections should be cognisant of 
economic conditions facing many Alberta residents. 
Municipalities are facing increased operation costs due to 
climbing utilities charges, limited tax base, and overall 
increased operations. Just over half of every residential 
tax bill in Canmore is the Education requisition. 
Canmore's high assessment values result in our taxpayers 
paying amongst the highest education taxes in the 
province. The Province has essentially taken tax "room" 
from the municipality especially since the cap on the 
amount of education tax to come from a community was 
removed. 2016    

 Canmore's 
education tax 
requisition has 
grown from $18.7 
million in 2019 to 
$24 million in 2022 

The amount of Education Tax that leaves Canmore does not come back to the local school system, leaving 
Canmore taxpayers funding education throughout the Province and contributing to our affordability issues.

CS/Finance Preferential debt servicing rates

The Province removed the ability for municipalities to 
secure debt at lower rates leading to an increase in our 
interest rates 2020

SECTION TOTAL: 654,567$                 3,478,244$                

Provincial Requirements of Municipalities

Div/Dept Type Impacts   
Timing of 
Change

Estimated 
Financial Impact 

2021
Estimated Financial 

Impact 2022  Other Comments 

MS/PS Traffic Reporting System Updates  Online traffic reporting requirements  2022 N/A 5,000$                         Software and Hardware updates to be compliant, staffing time captured 

MS/PS Certified Peace Officer (CPO) Training
Fewer required courses available, run through other 
municipalities  2022 N/A 25,000$                      

Estimated $5k in staff time, $20k in uncollected fine revenue. Limited information/engagement regarding 
training availability despite standardization of CPO classification

MI/PW Weed Control enforcement of provincial legislation  ongoing unknown unknown Future impact may increase from provincially approved projects (Gondola and TSMV)

SECTION TOTAL: ‐$                          30,000$                      



Impacts from Lack of Needed Provincial Resources

Div/Dept Type Impacts   
Timing of 
Change

Estimated 
Financial Impact 

2021
Estimated Financial 

Impact 2022  Other Comments 
MS/PS Feral Rabbit Management Municipality to manage wildlife issues 2011 50,000$                   54,000$                       Province does not deem feral rabbits as wildlife and will not remove

MS&MI/  
PS&PW

Conservation Officer (CO) and/or Fish & 
Wildlife (FW) Resources

Limited CO/F&W resources mean more calls for service to 
Town 2021 10,000$                   15,000$                      

Relying on RCMP and Municipal Enforcement (ME) to respond to wildlife issues ‐ Province no longer 
responding to "elk calls" in summer. Province directs callers to ToC for removal of deceased animals (elk) 
within Town limits.

MS/CSD Homelessness
No provincial operational rural homelessness funding. 
Increased need with no provincial funding mechanism.  2020 15,000$                   25,000$                      

Province recently announced homelessness funding (it is unclear if some is allocated to rural communities). 
CSD/ FCSS staff supports an increasing number of individuals impacted with homelessness, as well as 
community development to address homelessness. 

MS&CS\ 
CSD & 
Finance

Fiscal Agent Arrangements Increased requests for municipalities to be intermediary 
between federal/provincial grant programs as fiscal 
agents, and community groups applying (additional 
administrative work required) Recent years TBD TBD

Financial impacts of this work have not been quantified but with increasing requests come increasing 
workload demands for both CSD and Finance.  The Town has begun to say no to some of these requests due 
to lack of resources to accommodate and manage the number of requets.

MS/Fire River Rescue Program
Kananaskis Public Safety (KPS) unable to respond to many 
river calls as quickly as Canmore Fire‐Rescue (CFR).  long standing 11,925$                   11,500$                       Town got in to river rescue business years ago ‐ ongoing cost impacts still exist

Council Affordable Housing  Local investment required to provide  2000  $                450,000  450,000$                    
The Town of Canmore established CCH in 2000 to provide housing solutions for a healthy and balanced 
community

SECTION TOTAL: 536,925$                 555,500$                    

GRAND TOTAL: 1,191,492$      4,063,744$        







Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 12, 2023 
CAO Vacation 
 
6b. 

BACKGROUND 
 
I have a vacation planned for March 7-21, 2024 
 
Days off work would be: 
Thursday March 7 
Monday March 11 
Tuesday March 12 
Wednesday March 13 
Thursday March 14 
Monday March 18 
Tuesday March 19 
Wednesday March 20 
Thursday March 21 
 
I will also need Monday November 20, 2023 off for a medical appointment 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to approve the CAO take Thursdays off on March 7 – 21, 2024 and November 20, 
2023 

2. Motion to accept as information at this time 
 

 
 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 12, 2023 
Hall Garbage Collection 
 
6c. 

BACKGROUND 
 
It has been requested for Council to discuss this issue and provide written confirmation of what is 
included with the garbage fee the Hussar and District Hall Maintenance Society pay for the Hussar 
Hall. 
 
They are looking to have the policy amended to indicate no limit for the bags and that cardboard will 
also be taken.  
 
They will posting instructions in the hall advising people to make sure their garbage bags are securely 
tied and absolutely no loose garbage is to be placed in the garbage bin. 
 
At this time I have confirmed with Public Work that they have been picking up the garbage from the 
hall and they do not worry about the quantity there. They also pickup carboard if it is broken down 
and placed behind the bin. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to _______________________________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time 

 
 

 





Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 12, 2023 
Ratify – Change order for Capital Project cold mix filling at post office 
entrance. 
 
6d. 

BACKGROUND 
 
The gravel section of road in front of the bank/post office was replaced with gravel and is quickly 
washing away. CIMA and Brooks Asphalt said that it is not in the contact to replace the Asphalt 
but that they could add gravel.  The alternative was be to do the cold mix in this section to 
prevent the gravel from wearing away and becoming the big dip that is already there.  
 
I the quote was for $695. It would not have been within the original quote from CIMA and would 
be considered a change order so it is here to be ratified. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to ratify the decision to approve the change order for the addition of cold mix in front 
the sidewalk entrance to the post office/bank parking lot. 

 
 

 



  
 

*EXCAVATORS *BACKHOES *BOBCATS *WATER & SEWER  

 *GRADING & COMPACTION * GRAVELING *SEALERS *ASPHALT PAVING  

         
         
 
           
           

 
September 19, 2023 
 
Town of Hussar 
PO Box 100 
Hussar AB T0J 1S0 
 
Attn: Liz Santerre – Chief Administrative Officer 
Phone: 403-787-3766 
Email: office@villageofhussar.ca 
 
Re: Cold Mix Transition Near Store 
 
Please find the following quote for the above noted project as requested, this quote includes men, 
equipment, and materials to complete the following work: 
 
Prepare area, supply and place cold mix asphalt to transition area near Store, as discussed on site 
$695.00 Lump Sum 
 
Notes: 
Price does not include G.S.T. 
Price is valid for 30 days.  
Price based on frost free conditions.  
Price does not include landscaping.  
 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at (403) 376-8467. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with pricing. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Brooks Asphalt & Aggregate Ltd. 
 
 
 
 
 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 12, 2023 
Fortis Franchise Fee for 2024 
 
6e. 

BACKGROUND 
 
RE:      Request Confirmation of Electric Distribution Franchise Fee for 2024 
Please see the important information letter attached regarding the 2024 Franchise Agreement Fee 
Calculators and Confirmation of Information (Critical Information). 
  
As part of your Electrical Distribution System Franchise Agreement with Fortis Alberta you have the 
annual ability to either increase, decrease or keep your franchise fee the same, with written notice. 
  
IMPORTANT TIMELINES TO ENSURE FRANCHISE FEE CHANGES ARE IMPLEMENTED BY JANUARY 1, 
2024. 

  
1. Review the attached letter, Franchise Fee Calculator, and present the recommendations to 

Council. 
  

2. If Council is proposing an increase or decrease to your franchise fee, a resulting impact to the 
customer’s annual billing is required to be advertised in the local newspaper having the 
widest circulation within your municipality for two consecutive weeks.  (Please use the 
sample advertisement that is attached). 
  

3. If increasing your franchise fee, it must stay within the current Franchise Fee Cap of 20%. 
  

4. By November 1st, 2023, please email clear copies of the following documentation 
to  

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:   

1. Motion that 2023 electrical franchise fees remain at the 2023 level of 12.5%. 
 

2. Motion that 2023 electrical franchise fees are decreased to ___%. 
 

3. Motion that 2023 electrical franchise fees increase to ___%. 
 

 



Municipal Code Municipality Rate Category
2023 ransmission anuary to une 

Actuals

2023 Distribution anuary to 

une Actuals

2023 Franchise Fee Revenue 

anuary to une Actuals

12 Months ransmission 

(ES IMA ED)

 12 Months Distribution 

(ES IMA ED) 

12 Months Franchise Fee 

(ES IMA ED)

2024 Estimated  ransmission 

Revenue Change

 2024 Estimated FortisAlberta 

Distribution Revenue Change 

2024 ransmission Including 

Estimated Rate Change 

(ES IMA ED)

2024 Distribution 

(FortisAlberta) Including 

Estimated Rate Change 

(ES IMA ED)

2024 D&  Including  Estimated 

Rate Changes (ES IMA ED)

2024 Franchise Fee Revenue 

at the ES IMA ED Franchise 

Fee Percentage (ES IMA ED)

03-015 Hussar 11 - Res dential Service 15,010.70$                                                  23, 15.82$                                ,803.67$                                  30,021$                                     6,832$                                     9,607$                                       3.71% 3.71% 31,135$                                     8,569.09                                  79,70$                                     -$                                           

03-015 Hussar 31 - Street L ghts 279.73$                                                       7, 16.60$                                  1,022.87$                                  559$                                          1 ,833$                                     2,0 6$                                       3.71% 3.71% 580$                                          15,383.51                                  15,96$                                     -$                                           

03-015 Hussar 38 - Yard L ghting Service 16.75$                                                         290.98$                                     38. 7$                                       3$                                            582$                                          77$                                            3.71% 3.71% 35$                                            603.55                                       638$                                          -$                                           

03-015 Hussar 1 - Small General Serv ce 21,278.50$                                                  29,127. 5$                                6,300.89$                                  2,557$                                     58,255$                                     12,602$                                     3.71% 3.71% ,136$                                     60, 16.16                                  10 ,552$                                   -$                                           

03-015 Hussar 61 - General Service 17,56 .03$                                                  8,317.05$                                  3,235.16$                                  35,128$                                     16,63$                                     6, 70$                                       3.71% 3.71% 36, 31$                                     17,251.23                                  53,683$                                     -$                                           

54 150$                                                       68 568$                                     15 401$                                     108 299$                                   137 136$                                   30 802$                                     112 317$                                   142 223 54                                254 541$                                   $                                           

12.50%

Franchise Fee Cap 20%

30,802$                       

31,818$                       

-$                             

(30,802)$                      

2024 Estimated Franchise Fee Revenue if your Percentage is changed 

Difference in Franchise Fees Collected from 2023 to 2024 with Estimated D&T Rate Changes.

Yellow area is to calculate different franchise fee.

2023 Current Franchise Fee 

2023 Estimated  Revenue

2024 Estimated Franchise Fee Revenue if your Franchise Fee remains the same

2024 Estimated Franchise Percentage

Franchise Fee Calculator Changes:
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A�ached you will find the For�sAlberta Franchise Calculator specific to your municipality. The
spreadsheet is intended to assist in determining the es�mated revenue forecast from your Franchise Fee
 

�        On the first tab  Financial Impacts, you can change the Franchise Fee percentage (yellow cell).  By
changing this cell, the spreadsheet will automa�cally update to reflect your es�mated revenue for 2024.

 

 

 
�         On the second tab  Residen�al Bill Impacts, you can view the impact to an Average Residen�al Bill

Impact on the second tab by changing cell F21 & F39.  (You will need this informa�on for your
adver�sement if you are changing your current fee)

 
�        On the third tab  January 2021 to June 2023 you can see how much revenue your municipality has

collected over the last two and a half years.
 
If you have any ques�ons or concerns, please contact your Stakeholder Rela�ons Manager.
 
Thank you,
 

 
We lead by example, innovate with purpose, and champion sustainable change so we can power
the future Albertans deserve, together.
 

 
 







 Rates, Options, and Riders Schedules 
Approved in AUC Decision 28105-D01-2023 

Effective Date April 1, 2023 
Page 40 of 48 

 
MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE FEE RIDERS 

 
Availability: Effective for all consumption, estimated or actual, on and after the first of the 
month following Commission approval, the following franchise fee riders apply to each rate 
class. 

 
Price Adjustment: 
A percentage surcharge per the table below will be added to the total distribution tariff, 
including both the transmission and distribution charges, and excluding any Riders, calculated 
for every Point of Service within each Municipality and will be billed to the applicable 
Retailer. 

 
FortisAlberta will pay to each Municipality each month, in accordance with the franchise 
agreements between FortisAlberta and the Municipalities or an agreement with a non- 
municipality, the franchise fee revenue collected from the Retailers. 
 
Muni 
Code Municipality Rider Effective Muni Municipality Rider Effective 

03-0002 Acme 3% 2013/07/01 02-0040 Bowden 15% 2017/01/01 
01-0003 Airdrie 20% 2021/04/01 03-0041 Boyle 20% 2021/01/01 
03-0005 Alix 8.50% 2019/01/01 03-0042 Breton 20% 2015/01/01 
03-0004 Alberta Beach 8% 2021/01/01 01-0043 Brooks 14% 2021/01/01 
03-0007 Amisk 0% 2014/01/01 02-0044 Bruderheim 2% 2022/01/01 
02-0011 Athabasca 16% 2023/01/01 02-0047 Calmar 20% 2013/07/01 
04-0009 Argentia Beach 0% 2017/01/01 01-0048 Camrose  16% 2023/04/01 
03-0010 Arrowwood 12% 2015/07/01 02-0050 Canmore 12% 2021/01/01 
02-0387 Banff 6% 2020/01/01 03-0054 Carmangay 15% 2021/01/01 
07-0164 Banff Park 4% 2019/10/01 03-0055 Caroline 12% 2021/01/01 
03-0363 Barnwell 5% 2013/07/01 02-0056 Carstairs 10% 2015/01/01 
03-0013 Barons 5% 2015/04/01 03-0061 Champion 15% 2015/04/01 
02-0014 Barrhead 14% 2023/04/01 03-0062 Chauvin 11% 2016/01/01 
02-0016 Bashaw 2% 2021/01/01 01-0356 Chestermere     11.50% 2014/01/01 
02-0017 Bassano 14.40% 2019/01/01 03-0064 Chipman 0% 2016/01/01 
03-0018 Bawlf 6% 2016/01/01 02-0065 Claresholm 5% 2022/04/01 
01-0019 Beaumont 17.25% 2020/01/01 03-0066 Clive 11% 2023/01/01 
03-0022 Beiseker 3.50% 2019/01/01 03-0068 Clyde 15% 2017/01/01 
02-0024 Bentley 10% 2019/01/01 02-0069 Coaldale        16% 2023/04/01 
04-0026 Betula Beach 0% 2017/01/01 02-0360 Coalhurst 7.5% 2023/01/01 
03-0029 Bittern Lake 7% 2016/01/01 02-0070 Cochrane 17% 2020/01/01 
02-0031 Blackfalds 20% 2013/10/01 03-0076 Coutts 3% 2017/01/01 
02-0034 Bon Accord 19% 2022/01/01 03-0077 Cowley 5% 2016/01/01 
02-0039 Bow Island 8.50% 2018/01/01 03-0078 Cremona 10% 2016/01/01 

    02-0079 Crossfield 17% 2023/01/01 
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Muni 
Code Municipality Rider Effective Muni Municipality Rider Effective 

09-0361 Crowsnest Pass 16% 2016/01/01 02-0188 Killam 9% 2021/01/01 
04-0080 Crystal Springs 0% 2016/01/01 01-0194 Lacombe 17.13% 2022/01/01 
03-0081 Czar 5% 2013/10/01 04-0196 Lakeview 2% 2016/01/01 
02-0082 Daysland 7% 2018/01/01 02-0197 Lamont 7.50% 2020/01/01 
02-0086 Devon 15% 2023/01/01 04-0378 Larkspur 3% 2020/04/01 
02-7662 Diamond Valley 10% 2023/01/01 01-0200 Leduc 16% 2014/01/01 
02-0088 Didsbury 17% 2016/01/01 02-0202 Legal 15% 2021/01/01 
02-0091 Drayton Valley 10% 2016/01/01 03-0207 Lomond 15% 2017/01/01 
03-0093 Duchess 15% 2018/01/01 03-0208 Longview 17% 2017/01/01 
02-0095 Eckville 10% 2015/01/01 03-0209 Lougheed   5% 2016/01/01 
03-0096 Edberg 13% 2021/01/01 02-0211 Magrath 15% 2023/01/01 
03-0097 Edgerton 15% 2022/01/01 04-0210 Ma-Me-O Beach   0% 2016/01/01 
02-0100 Edson 4.91% 2023/01/01 02-0215 Mayerthorpe    12% 2023/04/01 
03-0109 Ferintosh 11% 2016/01/01 04-0359 Mewatha Beach 2% 2016/10/01 
03-0112 Foremost 7% 2016/01/01 02-0218 Milk River 12% 2017/01/01 
02-0115 Fort Macleod 15% 2018/10/01 02-0219 Millet 16% 2019/01/01 
01-0117 Fort Saskatchewan 0% 2013/10/01 03-0220 Milo 20% 2017/01/01 
02-0124 Gibbons 10% 2013/01/01 02-0224 Morinville 20% 2013/07/01 
03-0128 Glenwood 5% 2022/04/01 04-0230 Nakamun Park 0% 2013/10/01 
04-0129 Golden Days 0% 2017/01/01 02-0232 Nanton 9% 2019/01/01 
02-0135 Granum 5.50% 2013/07/01 02-0236 Nobleford 5% 2023/01/01 
04-0134 Grandview 0% 2016/01/01 03-0233 New Norway 6% 2009/01/01 
04-0138 Gull Lake 0% 2016/01/01 04-0237 Norglenwold 5% 2015/01/01 
04-0358 Half Moon Bay 0% 2021/01/01 04-0385 Norris Beach 0% 2016/01/01 
02-0143 Hardisty 9.50% 2021/01/01 02-0238 Okotoks 20% 2021/01/01 
03-0144 Hay Lakes 9% 2021/01/01 02-0239 Olds 15% 2019/01/01 
02-0148 High River 20% 2015/07/01 02-0240 Onoway 10% 2022/01/01 
03-0149 Hill Spring 5% 2014/01/01 04-0374 Parkland Beach 0% 2015/01/01 
02-0151 Hinton 11.73% 2022/01/01 02-0248 Penhold 19% 2014/01/01 
03-0152 Holden 4% 2016/01/01 02-0249 Picture Butte 11% 2022/01/01 
03-0153 Hughenden 5% 2016/01/01 02-0250 Pincher Creek 13% 2017/01/01 
03-0154 Hussar 12.50% 2017/01/01 04-0253 Point Alison 0% 2017/01/23 
02-0180 Innisfail 17% 2023/03/01 04-0256 Poplar Bay 0% 2016/01/01 
03-0182 Irma 20% 2015/01/01 02-0257 Provost 20% 2015/01/01 
02-0183 Irricana 8% 2023/05/01 02-0261 Raymond 16% 2022/01/01 
04-0185 Island Lake 0% 2016/01/01 02-0265 Redwater 10% 2023/04/01 
04-0186 Itaska Beach 0% 2017/10/01 02-0266 Rimbey 20% 2022/01/01 
04-0379 Jarvis Bay 0% 2015/10/08 02-0268 Rocky Mtn House 15.3% 2023/01/01 
04-0187 Kapasiwin 0% 2018/04/01 03-0270 Rockyford       5% 2015/04/01 
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Muni 
Code Municipality Rider Effective Muni 

Code Municipality Rider Effective 

03-0272 Rosemary 15.50% 2023/01/01 02-0311 Taber 18% 2020/07/01 
04-0273 Ross Haven        0% 2016/01/01 02-0315 Thorsby 20% 2014/01/01 
03-0276 Ryley 3% 2016/01/01 02-0318 Tofield 5% 2015/01/01 
04-0279 Seba Beach 4% 2014/01/01 04-0324 Val Quentin 0% 2016/01/01 
02-0280 Sedgewick 10% 2023/01/01 02-0326 Vauxhall 8% 2022/01/01 
04-0283 Silver Sands 3% 2018/01/01 02-0331 Viking 8% 2013/01/01 
04-0369 South Baptiste 0% 2005/05/01 02-0333 Vulcan 20% 2013/10/01 
04-0288 South View 3% 2019/01/01 03-0364 Wabamun 10% 2017/01/01 
01-0291 Spruce Grove 20% 2016/01/01 02-0335 Wainwright 11% 2020/04/01 
01-0292 St. Albert 15% 2023/01/01 07-0159 Waterton Park 8% 2018/10/01 
03-0295 Standard 0% 2015/01/01 03-0338 Warburg 10% 2015/01/01 
02-0297 Stavely 6% 2021/01/01 03-0339 Warner 5% 2021/01/01 
03-0300 Stirling 12% 2019/01/01 04-0344 West Cove 0% 2018/01/01 
02-0301 Stony Plain 20% 2013/01/01 02-0345 Westlock 14.75% 2022/01/01 
09-0302 Strathcona County 0% TBD 01-0347 Wetaskiwin 17.0% 2023/01/01 
02-0303 Strathmore 20% 2020/07/01 04-0371 Whispering Hills 5% 2016/10/01 
03-0304 Strome 9% 2022/01/01 02-0350 Whitecourt 3.91% 2023/01/01 
02-0307 Sundre 10% 2020/01/01 04-0354 Yellowstone 3% 2016/01/01 
04-0386 Sunrise Beach 0% 2018/01/01     
04-0308 Sunset Point 10% 2017/01/01     
02-0310 Sylvan Lake 18% 2023/01/01     

        



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
October 12, 2023 
Registration for ERP Webinar 
 
6f. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Link and background for enrolling in the ERP webinar 
 
On October 5th, the Alberta Recycling Management Authority (ARMA) and Alberta 
Municipalities are hosting a free webinar on EPR Municipal Registration.  
 
Key Topics: 
Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) coming to Alberta 
How we arrived at this point 
How it will save municipalities money 
How your community can participate 
The decisions you need to make 
Potential impact on municipalities 
An opportunity to have your questions answered 
 
Details: 
Date: October 5th 
Time: 1:00 pm - 2:30 pm 
Registration Link: https://www.abmunis.ca/events/registering-epr-why-you-should-how-
you-can 
Speakers: Gabrielle Betts, Executive Director for EPR with the Alberta Recycling 
Management Authority 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to ______________________ 
 

 
 



 AGENDA ITEM NO: 5.1 

 
Drumheller and District Solid Waste Management Association 

Regular Meeting 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 
SUBJECT: Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) Regulation Registration 
 

PRESENTED BY:   
Sonya Adams, Landfill Manager 
 

MEETING DATE: 
August 17, 2023 

ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Order in Council O.C. 346/2022 

 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
In the fall of 2023, registration as a producer, processor or collector with the EPR begins. 
Currently, the Drumheller and District Regional Landfill (DDRL) operates as a processor and 
collector (minimally). 
 
At this time, it is unclear as to how the DDSWMA will be impacted by these upcoming changes to 
the recycling industry. We do know that registering as a collector and/or processor will provide 
the DDSWMA with the ability to negotiate with the producers on how we would like to participate 
with residential recycling in the immediate future.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
None  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The DDSWMA Board approves registration with the Alberta EPR as a processor and collector. 
 
POTENTIAL MOTIONS: 
 

A. The DDSWMA Board moves to approve Administration to register with the Alberta EPR as 
a processor and collector.  

B. The DDSWMA Board moves to ______________________________________________.  





 

alberta.ca/regulated-extended-producer-responsibility-programs 

©2023 Government of Alberta  |  September 2023  |  Environment and Protected Areas 
 Classification: Public 

Processing facility registration 

A processing facility includes any facility involved in the management chain from collection to the point in which it will count 

towards the regulated material management requirements. Only material processed at registered processing facilities counts 

towards the regulated material management requirements. 

Registration for EPR does not replace or duplicate any processes required by the Government of Alberta, such as licensing or 

authorizations under the Activities Designation Regulation (AR 276/2003). EPR registration is separate and will be handled by 

the ARMA. Processing facilities (such as storage, sorting, recycling or treatment sites) will be able to register with the ARMA 

once the registration system is operational.  

Producer responsibility organization registration 

Obligated producers can join a Producer Responsibility Organization (PRO) to collectively fulfill financial and operational 

requirements. Producers are not required to join a PRO, and more than one PRO can exist in Alberta.  

A PRO must be not-for-profit and must be unaffiliated with waste management services to register with the ARMA. Upon 

registering, a PRO can fulfill certain obligations on behalf of member producers registered with the ARMA. The following are 

examples of what PROs can include as part of their activities: 

 Collect designated material using a common collection system. 

 Submit verification to the ARMA by April 1, 2024, to meet obligations to collect and manage designated materials using a 

common collection system or an alternative collection system. 

The full range of activities that can be carried out by a PRO on behalf of producers can be found under common collections 

and material management requirements sub-sections in the EPR Regulation. 

Availability of registration information  

The registration system is meant to provide the ARMA with the information necessary to fulfill its oversight role. Producers 

should now be starting to have conversations with prospective PROs and communities to determine what is currently being 

delivered regarding the existing PPP and HSP collection programs. 

Contact 

If you have any questions and/or would like to be added to Alberta government’s EPR stakeholder distribution list, please 

email   
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ARMA and ABmunis EPR Webinar: Oct 5

On October 5th, the Alberta Recycling Management Authority (ARMA) and
Alberta Municipalities are hosting a free webinar on EPR Municipal
Registration.

Key Topics:

Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) coming to Alberta
How we arrived at this point
How it will save municipalities money
How your community can participate
The decisions you need to make
Potential impact on municipalities
An opportunity to have your questions answered

Details:

Date: October 5th
Time: 1:00 pm - 2:30 pm
Registration Link: https://www.abmunis.ca/events/registering-epr-why-
you-should-how-you-can
Speakers: Gabrielle Betts, Executive Director for EPR with the Alberta
Recycling Management Authority

Who should attend?
This virtual engagement is open to municipal staff working in solid waste and
recycling. Attendance is limited to individuals elected to or employed by
municipalities that are Regular Members of ABmunis.

Materials:
A copy of the presentation will be shared with members after the event.

Key Background:
In November 2022, the Government of Alberta passed regulations to reduce the
financial burden of recycling on municipalities by shifting the physical and
financial responsibility of collecting, processing, and recycling materials from
municipalities to producers.

Your community will have choices to make:
For your community to be eligible for EPR, it must indicate its interest to ARMA
by registering with ARMA. This involves answering a questionnaire about your
municipality's current recycling and HHW program on ARMA's website.
Registering does not commit your community to EPR; it simply means that your
community remains eligible to make choices.

Newsflash sent on behalf of ABmunis and ARMA







Common Share GL BALANCE 27.63            
Variance 27.63‐            

Mayors Memorial Trust Term Account 723112380412 (3000013400) STATEMENT 1,257.98      
6 plus 6 Term (Fixed 1.45% Maturity Date ‐ July 21, 2023) GL BALANCE 1,213.36      

Variance 44.62            

Cemetery Reserve 722821002853 (3000013500) STATEMENT
High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 10,654.06    

Variance 10,654.06‐    

FGTF Grant Term Account 723112220006 (3000013700) STATEMENT ‐                
12 Month Term (Fixed 1.20% Maturity Date ‐ April 8, 2023) GL BALANCE ‐                

Variance ‐                

Common Share 10497733 (3000030000) STATEMENT 2,708.32      
Common Share    GL BALANCE 2,708.32      

Variance ‐                

Village Reserves 15037021 (3000032000) STATEMENT 274,458.28  
High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 274,463.28  

Variance 5.00‐              

Walking Trail Trust Term Account 15137870 (3000032220) STATEMENT 1,128.46      
6 Month Term (Fixed .15% Maturity Date ‐ Sept 5, 2022) GL BALANCE 1,128.46      

Variance ‐                

MSI Capital Term Account 15137904 (3000032400) STATEMENT ‐                
12 Month Term (Fixed .65% Maturity Date ‐ March 5, 2023) GL BALANCE ‐                

Variance ‐                

Equipment Reserve Account 722821632733(3000033000) STATEMENT 10,168.97    
High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 10,168.97    

Variance ‐                

Special Events Account 722821632741 (3000034000) STATEMENT 927.93         
High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 927.93         

Variance ‐                

Emergency Management 722821646022 (3000035000) STATEMENT 2,185.89      
Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 2,185.89      

Variance ‐                

Centennial 722821666012 (3000036000) STATEMENT 1,751.76      
Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 1,751.76      

Variance ‐                



Village Reserves Term Account 723112219933 (3000031000) STATEMENT ‐                
12 Month Term (Fixed 1.20% Maturity Date ‐ April 8, 2023) GL BALANCE ‐                

Variance ‐                



Bank Code: AP - AP-GENERAL OPER

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount
9253 2023-09-06 Wild Rose Assessment Service 498.75

9254 2023-09-06 Quality Supply 79.36

9255 2023-09-06 ClearTech Industries Inc 1,034.71

9256 2023-09-06 Brooks Asphalt & Aggregate 347,512.76

9257 2023-09-06 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd. 1,131.45

9258 2023-09-06 Almor Testing Services Ltd 11,038.91

9260 2023-09-14 JG Water Services 4,233.39

9261 2023-09-14 Jepson Petroleum Ltd. 802.74

9262 2023-09-14 EPCOR Utilities Inc. 5,527.66

9263 2023-09-14 Armstrong Auto Service 98.32

9264 2023-09-18 Canada Revenue Agency 2,847.86

9265 2023-09-18 Direct Energy 197.52

9266 2023-09-18 Hussar Rural Fire Association 8,150.00

9267 2023-09-18 Sunset Memorial & Stone Ltd. 644.70

9268 2023-09-18 Canada Revenue Agency 2,725.97

9269 2023-09-18 Hussar Rural Fire Association 1,000.00

9275 2023-09-27 CIMA Canada Inc. 30,889.38

9276 2023-09-27 Gleichen Standard Transport 257.17

Village of Hussar
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed

2023-10-05  11:08 AM Page 1Batch:  2023-00101 to 2023-00113



COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount

9278 2023-09-27 Sunset Memorial & Stone Ltd. 576.21

9279 2023-09-27 Telus Communications Inc. 122.48

9280 2023-09-27 Telus 43.00

9281 2023-09-27 Wheatland County 840.23

420,528.56Total Computer Cheque:

AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount

1 2023-09-14 Connect First Credit Union Ltd. 15.00

3 2023-09-14 Government Of Alberta 10,321.88

10,336.88Total Automatic Withdrawal:

430,865.44Total AP:

Certified Correct This October 5, 2023

______________________________________      ______________________________________

Reeve                                                                        Administrator

Village of Hussar
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed

2023-10-05  11:08 AM Page 2Batch:  2023-00101 to 2023-00113
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Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed

REVENUES
TAXES
1000011000 - Municipal Property Taxes       172,041.93       175,770.18        (3,728.25)    2.1-
1000011200 - Alberta School Foundation Taxes        40,808.60        40,808.73            (0.13)
1000011300 - Wheatland Lodge Taxes         1,540.57         1,541.00            (0.43)
1000011400 - DI Property Tax Requisition            30.81            30.81

   1.7-Total TAXES:       214,421.91       218,150.72        (3,728.81)
REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCE
1000051000 - Property Tax Penalty         2,046.89        10,000.00        (7,953.11)   79.5-
1000054000 - ATCO Gas Franchise Fee           735.53        17,087.78        21,000.00        (3,912.22)   18.6-
1000055000 - Return On Investments             9.94         9,154.50         1,000.00         8,154.50  815.5

  11.6-Total REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCE:           745.47        28,289.17        32,000.00        (3,710.83)
ADMINISTRATION REVENUE
1120041000 - General Services & Supplies           268.97         1,275.97           800.00           475.97   59.5
1120041100 - Insurance/Lions/Sen/Lib/Ag.Soc.         1,329.71          (179.97)          (179.97)
1120056000 - Rentals/ Lease Revenue           250.00         3,140.00         3,200.00           (60.00)    1.9-
1120084000 - Provincial Operating Grant        48,406.00        48,406.00        48,406.00

   0.5Total ADMINISTRATION REVENUE:        50,254.68        52,642.00        52,406.00           236.00
RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES
1260051000 - Animal Licenses            50.00           630.00           600.00            30.00    5.0
1260051500 - Provincial Fines Distribution           160.00          (160.00)  100.0-

  17.1-Total RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES:            50.00           630.00           760.00          (130.00)
PUBLIC WORKS
1310041000 - PW Services/Supplies         1,000.00        (1,000.00)  100.0-

 100.0-Total PUBLIC WORKS:         1,000.00        (1,000.00)
ROADS & STREET LIGHTS
1320054000 - Fortis Franchise         2,203.96        26,174.78        31,000.00        (4,825.22)   15.6-

  15.6-Total ROADS & STREET LIGHTS:         2,203.96        26,174.78        31,000.00        (4,825.22)
WATER SUPPLY/DISTRIBUTION
1410040000 - Water Billing         5,029.72        66,554.30        79,516.00       (12,961.70)   16.3-
1410041000 - Water Services/Supplies           100.00          (100.00)  100.0-
1410051000 - Water Penalty           159.87         1,095.92         1,050.00            45.92    4.4

  16.1-Total WATER SUPPLY/DISTRIBUTION:         5,189.59        67,650.22        80,666.00       (13,015.78)
SANITARY SEWAGE SERVICE
1420040000 - Sewer Billing         1,183.46        23,677.62        29,664.00        (5,986.38)   20.2-
1420051000 - Sewer Penalty            67.80           666.79         1,000.00          (333.21)   33.3-

  20.6-Total SANITARY SEWAGE SERVICE:         1,251.26        24,344.41        30,664.00        (6,319.59)
SOLID WASTE



Village of Hussar
Budgetary ControlReport Date
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Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed
1430040000 - Garbage Collection Billing         1,897.14        25,545.54        31,512.00        (5,966.46)   18.9-
1430051000 - Garbage Collection Penalty            65.79           503.97           500.00             3.97    0.8

  18.6-Total SOLID WASTE:         1,962.93        26,049.51        32,012.00        (5,962.49)
CEMETERY
1560041000 - Cemetery Revenue           600.00         4,438.10         2,000.00         2,438.10  121.9
1560055000 - Cemetery Interest           378.14           978.31             5.00           973.31 ####.#
1560059000 - Cemetery Donations           558.00         1,000.00          (442.00)   44.2-

  98.8Total CEMETERY:           978.14         5,974.41         3,005.00         2,969.41
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
1610041000 - Development Permits            50.00           655.00           650.00             5.00    0.8
1610084000 - Provincial Grant        20,327.48        20,327.48

3128.1Total PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT:            50.00        20,982.48           650.00        20,332.48
PARKS & RECREATION
1720041000 - Campground Revenue            85.00         3,878.10         4,000.00          (121.90)    3.1-
1720056500 - Fish & Game Club Lease           500.00           500.00
1720081000 - Grants from Others          (501.15)       (24,167.74)         1,800.00       (25,967.74) 1442.7-

 414.1-Total PARKS & RECREATION:          (416.15)       (19,789.64)         6,300.00       (26,089.64)
   8.4-Total REVENUES:        62,269.88       447,369.25       488,613.72       (41,244.47)

ASSETS

Revenue Totals:        62,269.88       447,369.25       488,613.72       (41,244.47)    8.4-

EXPENDITURES
2000076000 - Alberta School Foundation Requisition        10,321.88        30,965.64        40,808.73         9,843.09   24.1
2000076200 - DI Property Assessment            30.81            30.81  100.0
2000076500 - Wheatland Lodge Requisition         1,541.00         1,541.00
2000076600 - Royal Canadian Mounted Police Requisitio         6,410.00         6,410.00
COUNCIL & OTHER LEGISLATIVE
2110013000 - Council EI Premiums           147.27           446.62           950.00           503.38   53.0
2110014000 - Council Training         1,300.00         1,300.00  100.0
2110015000 - Council Honorarium/Per Diem         3,350.00        10,125.00        14,500.00         4,375.00   30.2
2110021000 - Council Mileage & Expenses           557.60         1,796.56         3,500.00         1,703.44   48.7
2110051500 - Donations/Gifts           380.00         1,000.00           620.00   62.0

  40.0Total COUNCIL & OTHER LEGISLATIVE:         4,054.87        12,748.18        21,250.00         8,501.82
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
2120011000 - Admin Salaries & Wages         3,708.33        33,041.65        43,500.00        10,458.35   24.0
2120011500 - Contracted Casual Labour           137.50         4,250.00         4,800.00           550.00   11.5
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Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed
2120012000 - AMSC Benefits Employer Contribution           424.65         3,397.20         4,672.00         1,274.80   27.3
2120012500 - LAPP Employer Contribution           750.00           750.00  100.0
2120013000 - Admin CPP/EI Contributions           288.12         2,565.47         3,700.00         1,134.53   30.7
2120014000 - Administration Training           505.44         2,500.00         1,994.56   79.8
2120021000 - Admin Mileage & Expenses            58.48           437.92         2,500.00         2,062.08   82.5
2120021500 - Postage/Courier/Freight           222.01         1,223.15         1,500.00           276.85   18.5
2120022000 - Advertising         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0
2120022500 - Memberships         1,490.23         1,800.00           309.77   17.2
2120023000 - Accounting/Audit expense        14,500.00        14,500.00
2120023500 - Legal Fees           170.00         1,000.00           830.00   83.0
2120024000 - Assessment Services           475.00           475.00         4,725.01         5,700.00           974.99   17.1
2120024500 - IT Services/Website           150.00            15.60         3,731.48         5,000.00         1,268.52   25.4
2120027000 - Insurance Premiums         7,003.82         7,732.00           728.18    9.4
2120051000 - Office Supplies & Services            40.98         3,205.45         6,000.00         2,794.55   46.6
2120054000 - Admin Utilities            86.43           246.02         2,892.52         3,750.00           857.48   22.9
2120080000 - Admin - Amortization Expenses           560.00           560.00  100.0

  25.1Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION:           848.93         5,479.19        83,139.34       110,964.00        27,824.66
FIRE ASSOCIATION
2230076000 - Fire Association Requisition         8,150.00         8,150.00         8,150.00
2230076500 - Fire Capital Contribution         1,000.00         1,000.00         1,000.00

Total FIRE ASSOCIATION:         9,150.00         9,150.00         9,150.00
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
2240051000 - Emergency Supplies & Services           100.00           100.00  100.0

 100.0Total EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:           100.00           100.00
AMBULANCE SERVICES
2250076000 - WADEMSA Requisition         1,312.00         1,312.00

Total AMBULANCE SERVICES:         1,312.00         1,312.00
RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES
2260035000 - Protective Services           550.00           550.00  100.0

 100.0Total RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES:           550.00           550.00
COMMON SERVICES
2310011000 - Public Works Wages         2,183.12        27,975.14        40,000.00        12,024.86   30.1
2310012000 - Public Works Benefits           391.36         3,910.60         5,088.00         1,177.40   23.1
2310013000 - Public Works CPP/EI           187.74         2,558.45         3,725.00         1,166.55   31.3
2310014000 - Public Works Training           500.00           500.00  100.0
2310025000 - Equipment Maintenance            93.64         3,056.48         4,500.00         1,443.52   32.1
2310025500 - Contracted Maintenance           160.00         1,500.00         1,340.00   89.3
2310025600 - Building Maintenance         2,500.00         2,500.00  100.0
2310026000 - Equipment Rentals           500.00           500.00  100.0
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2310027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,732.40         1,733.00             0.60
2310035000 - Weed Inspector           250.00           250.00  100.0
2310051000 - PW General Supplies            75.58         1,515.03         3,000.00         1,484.97   49.5
2310051500 - Public Works Tools/Equipment         1,251.97         2,700.00         1,448.03   53.6
2310052500 - Cardlock Fuel            86.23           764.52         3,184.51         4,500.00         1,315.49   29.2
2310054000 - Public Works Utiliites           258.45           286.73         4,164.65         5,750.00         1,585.35   27.6
2310077000 - Transfer to Equipment Reserve        10,000.00        10,000.00  100.0
2310080000 - Common - Amortization Expense         7,930.00         7,930.00  100.0

  47.4Total COMMON SERVICES:           344.68         3,982.69        49,509.23        94,176.00        44,666.77
ROADS/STREETS
2320024000 - Roads Maintenance         1,500.00         1,500.00  100.0
2320025000 - Roads Contracted Maintenance        14,715.18         9,000.00        (5,715.18)   63.5-
2320054000 - Utilities - Street Lights         1,809.77         1,836.50        18,089.86        21,000.00         2,910.14   13.9
2320080000 - Roads - Amortization Expense        70,130.00        70,130.00  100.0

  67.7Total ROADS/STREETS:         1,809.77         1,836.50        32,805.04       101,630.00        68,824.96
WATER SUPPLY & DISTRIBUTION
2410021500 - Water Postage & Freight           138.24           469.72           500.00            30.28    6.1
2410023000 - Water Operations Contract         2,296.35         2,345.44        20,973.96        27,600.00         6,626.04   24.0
2410023500 - Water Testing           250.00           250.00  100.0
2410025000 - Water Contracted Maintenance           450.00           950.00         8,125.00        24,000.00        15,875.00   66.2
2410026000 - Lease Payments         3,166.72         3,166.00            (0.72)
2410027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,698.99         1,699.00             0.01
2410051000 - Water Services/Supplies           151.25           152.00             0.75    0.5
2410053000 - Treatment Chemicals           985.44         3,516.55         4,800.00         1,283.45   26.7
2410054000 - Water Utilities         1,723.47         2,171.69        16,424.44        17,000.00           575.56    3.4
2410080000 - Water - Amortization Expense        38,630.00        38,630.00  100.0

  53.7Total WATER SUPPLY & DISTRIBUTION:         4,469.82         6,590.81        54,526.63       117,797.00        63,270.37
WASTEWATER
2420023000 - Sewer Operations Contract           574.09           586.36         5,243.50         7,000.00         1,756.50   25.1
2420025000 - Contracted Maintenance         1,899.80         3,675.00         1,775.20   48.3
2420027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,000.94         1,001.00             0.06
2420051000 - Sewer Services/Supplies           120.00           120.00  100.0
2420054000 - Sewer Utilities           351.83           464.17         3,112.02         3,500.00           387.98   11.1
2420080000 - Sewer - Amortization Expense        22,338.00        22,338.00  100.0
2420083000 - Debenture Interest           496.00           496.00  100.0

  70.5Total WASTEWATER:           925.92         1,050.53        11,256.26        38,130.00        26,873.74
GARBAGE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL
2430011000 - Garbage Collection Wages           174.00         2,429.85         3,600.00         1,170.15   32.5
2430025000 - Transfer Site Maintenance           484.53         5,233.30         7,000.00         1,766.70   25.2
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2430035000 - Transfer Site Labour           288.60         4,994.47         7,875.00         2,880.53   36.6
2430054000 - Transfer Site Utilities            27.08           245.77           525.00           279.23   53.2
2430076000 - Drum Solid Waste Requisition         7,646.29         7,646.29
2430077000 - Drum Solid Waste Loan Payment 10y           653.76           653.76
2430078000 - SAEWA Requistion            99.75            99.75  100.0

  22.6Total GARBAGE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL:           974.21        21,203.44        27,399.80         6,196.36
FAMILY/COMMUNITY SERVICES
2510076000 - FCSS Requisition         1,360.42         1,500.00           139.58    9.3

   9.3Total FAMILY/COMMUNITY SERVICES:         1,360.42         1,500.00           139.58
CEMETERY
2560011000 - Cemetery Wages           294.20           225.00           (69.20)   30.8-
2560025000 - Cemetery Maintenance         1,129.00           687.00          (442.00)   64.3-
2560051000 - Cemetery Goods & Services         5,957.89         6,693.00           735.11   11.0
2560054000 - Cemetery Utilities           113.85           123.66           583.12         1,200.00           616.88   51.4
2560080000 - Cemetery Amortization Expense           200.00           200.00  100.0

  11.6Total CEMETERY:           113.85           123.66         7,964.21         9,005.00         1,040.79
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
2610022000 - Planning & Development Advertising         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0
2610023000 - Planning & Development Consulting           383.70          (383.70)
2610076000 - Palliser Requisition         3,000.00         3,000.00

  15.4Total PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT:         3,383.70         4,000.00           616.30
PARKS/RECREATION
2720011000 - Campground Wages         3,218.89         3,000.00          (218.89)    7.3-
2720025000 - Campground Maintenance         4,685.01         5,000.00           314.99    6.3
2720027000 - Campground Insurance           363.78           364.00             0.22    0.1
2720051000 - Campground Services & Supplies            50.43         1,000.00           949.57   95.0
2720054000 - Campground Utilities           412.67           516.39         3,399.08         4,500.00         1,100.92   24.5
2720080000 - Parks & Rec - Amortization Expense        43,768.00        43,768.00  100.0

  79.7Total PARKS/RECREATION:           412.67           516.39        11,717.19        57,632.00        45,914.81
OLD SCHOOL GROUNDS
2730011000 - School ground wages           116.00         2,395.91         1,000.00        (1,395.91)  139.6-
2730025000 - School ground maintenance         1,316.06         1,500.00           183.94   12.3

  48.5-Total OLD SCHOOL GROUNDS:           116.00         3,711.97         2,500.00        (1,211.97)
COMMUNITY SERVICES/CULTURE
2740076000 - Marigold Requisition         1,244.60         1,245.00             0.40
2740076500 - Hussar Library Contribution           500.00           500.00  100.0
2740080000 - Culture Amortization Expense         1,480.00         1,480.00  100.0
6410023000 - Water Capital Engineering        73,396.05       185,523.13       433,114.18      (433,114.18)
6420023000 - Sewer Capital Engineering        73,396.05       185,523.11       433,114.13      (433,114.13)
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9999999999 - Suspense Account           312.17          (312.17)

####.#-Total COMMUNITY SERVICES/CULTURE:       146,792.10       371,046.24       867,785.08         3,225.00      (864,560.08)
  86.5-Total EXPENDITURES:       155,717.74       415,242.97     1,210,489.33       649,111.34      (561,377.99)

Expense Totals:       155,717.74       415,242.97     1,210,489.33       649,111.34      (561,377.99)   86.5-

Net Surplus (Deficit):      (155,717.74)      (352,973.09)      (763,120.08)      (160,497.62)      (602,622.46)  375.5-

Accounts Printed:  129



Equipment
Next Year to 
Replace 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

  Tractor 2030 39,411.75$      
Truck 2031 45,000.00$      

  Sanding Unit 2032 -$                     8,000.00$        
Ride on Mower 2026 11,383 20$      12,000 00$      
Bush mower 2028 3,000.00$    check this
Snow Blade 2027 1,480.00$            1,500.00$    

TOTAL 50,794.95$      45,000.00$      1,480.00$            8,000.00$        -$                 12,000.00$      1,500.00$    3,000.00$    

Equipment Reserves 21,626.78$      10,000.00$      18,520.00$          20,520.00$      30,520.00$      28,520 00$      37,020.00$  44,020.00$  
Capital Reserves 29,168.17$      35,000.00$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$             -$             

Total 50,794.95$      45,000.00$      18,520.00$         20,520.00$      30,520.00$      28,520.00$      37,020.00$  44,020.00$  

Approved this ____ day of _______________, 2023

Les Schultz, Mayor

Liz Santerre, CAO

VILLAGE OF HUSSAR
EQUIPMENT PLAN (2021 -2028)



JGwaterservices Montly Summary For Sept 2023

September 13, 2023 LS High Level

Checked on water surfacing at 1st Ave( Emergency Call Out)September 17, 2023

September 18, 2023 Dug up wet spot on 1st AVE could not find leak
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